Case No. 25-3170

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; WILLIAM LONG, in his official capacity as Commissioner of Internal Revenue; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; SCOTT BESSENT, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury.

Defendants-Appellants.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio at Columbus
No. 2:22-cv-04297

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE, RIO GRANDE FOUNDATION, AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC., SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation at the GOLDWATER INSTITUTE

Timothy Sandefur 500 East Coronado Road Phoenix, Arizona 85004 (602) 462-5000 litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae Goldwater Institute, Rio Grande Foundation and National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center, Inc.

November 24, 2025

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement
Rule 29(a) Statement
Table of Contentsi
Table of Authoritiesii
Interest of Amici Curiae
Statement of the Case
Introduction and Summary of Argument
Argument
I. The IRS's demand fails even the rational basis test
A. Compulsory disclosure of this information doesn't even improve the IRS's efficiency.
B. "Just in case" is not an adequate justification.
II. Disclosure creates a serious risk of harassment, retaliation, violence and chill.
Conclusion19
Certificate of Compliance
Certificate of Service

Table of Authorities

Cases

Acorn Invs., Inc. v. City of Seattle, 887 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1989)	11
Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta, 594 U.S. 595 (2021) 8, 9), 13
Armour v. City of Indianapolis, 566 U.S. 673 (2012)	8, 9
Carr v. Young, 231 Ark. 641 (1960)	18
Center for Arizona Policy v. Arizona Secretary of State (Ariz. S. Ct. No. CV-24 0295-PR)	
Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Twp., 309 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2002)	10
Craigmiles v. Giles, 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)9), 10
Dist. of Columbia v. U.S. Dep't of Agric., 444 F. Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	2
Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Giannoulias, 556 U.S. 1281 (2009)	2
Genusa v. City of Peoria, 619 F.2d 1203 (7th Cir. 1980) 10), 11
Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	9
Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Amestoy, 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	10
McLemore v. Gumucio, 149 F.4th 859 (6th Cir. 2025)	5
Movie & Video World, Inc. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs, 723 F. Supp. 695 (S.D. Fla 1989)	
NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	3
Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	2
Rio Grande Foundation v. City of Santa Fe, 7 F.4th 956 (2021), cert. denied 14 Ct. 1670 (2022)	
Schlesinger v. Ballard, 419 U.S. 498 (1975)	9

Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960)18
<i>United States v. Borrero</i> , No. 1:23-CR-00059, 2023 WL 6976625 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 23, 2023)
Volokh v. James, 148 F.4th 71 (2d Cir. 2025)
Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio, 471 U.S. 626 (1985)
Statutes
26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)(A)
Regulations
Guidance Under Section 6033 Regarding the Reporting Requirements of Exempt Organizations, 85 Fed. Reg. 31959 (May 28, 2020)
Other Authorities
Affidavit of David Trabert, Appellants' Appendix at APP.057, <i>Rio Grande Found.</i> v. City of Santa Fe, 7 F.4th 956 (10th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S.Ct. 1670 (2022)
Affidavit of F. Vincent Vernuccio, Appellants' Appendix at APP.064, <i>Rio Grande Found. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 7 F.4th 956 (10 Cir. 2021)16
Affidavit of Lynn Harsh, Appellants' Appendix at APP.061, <i>Rio Grande Found. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 7 F.4th 956 (10 Cir. 2021)
Andrew Campa, <i>Tesla's Steep Fall from Green Darling to Protest Target</i> , Los Angeles Times (Mar. 19, 2025)
Curt Devine, et al., Election Officials' Homes "Swatted" as Presidential Race Heats Up, CNN (Mar. 13, 2024)
Declaration of Cathi Herrod, Ex. 1 to Mot. for Prelim. Inj., <i>Center for Arizona Policy v. Arizona Sec'y of State</i> , No. CV2022-016564 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct., filed Dec. 15, 2022)

Gabrielle Fonrouge, <i>Nicholas Roske Found Brett Kavanaugh's Address Online</i> , <i>Feds Say</i> , N.Y. Post (June 8, 2022)
Hank Rosso's Achieving Excellence in Fund Raising (Eugene R. Tempel, ed., 2d ed. 2003)
IRS Bulletin, Rev. Proc. 2018–38 § 3
Jon Riches, The Victims of "Dark Money" Disclosure: How Government Reporting Requirements Suppress Speech and Limit Charitable Giving, Goldwater Institute) (2015)
Matt Miller, Privacy and the Right to Advocate: Remembering NAACP v. Alabama and its First Amendment Legacy, Goldwater Institute (Jan. 3, 2018)
N'dea Yancey-Bragg, et al., <i>Charlie Kurk Shot and Killed at Utah Campus Event</i> , Columbus Dispatch (Sep. 10, 2025)
Remarks of Sen. Chuck Schumer regarding the DISCLOSE ACT (Senate Rules and Administration Committee Hearing (July 17, 2012)
Ryan J. Reilly & Fiona Glisson, Jan. 6 Defendant Arrested Near Obama's Home Had Guns And 400 Rounds of Ammunition in His Van, NBC News (June 30, 2023)
Sofia Barnett, How Did Shooter Find Minnesota Lawmakers' Homes? It's Easier Than Most People Think, Minn. Star Tribune (June 19, 2025)17
Steve Karnowski, Federal Authorities Investigate Suspected Arson at Offices of 3 Conservative Groups in Minnesota, AP News (Feb. 2, 2024)16
Ted Hart, et al., Nonprofit Internet Strategies: Best Practices for Marketing, Communications, and Fundraising Success (2005)
Thomas Messner, <i>The Price of Prop 8</i> , Heritage Foundation (Oct. 22, 2009)14
